StaTE OF MICHIGAN
RutH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

 DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LansmGg
December 18, 2013
The Honorable James Hightower |
‘Tony Saunders II
200 Wall Street .

Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022
Dear Mayor Hightower and Mr. Saunders:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed against you by Rev.
Edward Pinkney, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or
Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 e seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq.
Copies of the complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

By statutory definition, a committee is formed when “a person receives contributions or makes
expenditures for the purpose of influences or attempting to influence the action of voters for or
against . . . the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question . . . if contributions received
total $500.00 or more in a calendar year or expenditures made total $500.00 or more in a
calendar year.” MCL 169.203(4). The MCFA requires a committee to file a statement of
organization within 10 days after a committee is formed. MCL 169.224(1). Late fees may be
incurred if the statement of organization is filed late. Id. Failure to file a statement of
organization for more than 30 days is a misdemeanor. Id.

Rev. Pinkney alleges that you have received contributions and made expenditures exceeding the
$500.00 threshold and have not formed a committee or filed a statement of organization.

The Act further requires committees to file periodic campaign finance Statements and reports.
The failure to file a single campaign statement may trigger late filing fees. MCL 169.234(5),
169.235(3). In certain circumstances, multiple failures to file may constitute a misdemeanor
offense. MCL 169.234(6), 169.235(5).

Rev. Pinkney alleges that you have failed to file the required campaign statements. -

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. ' ‘

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15

business days of the date of this letter. You may each submit your own answer or you may

file one answer signed by both of you. Your response may include any written statement or
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additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Eléctions, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department w111
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Rev. Pinkney, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
‘administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalties provided in sections 24(1), 34(6), and 35(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely,

w A &Y g oS
Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State -

c: Rev. Edward Pinkney




Michigan Department of State

Reset Form
Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alieging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended MCL

169.201 et seq.). = EEs
Please print or type all information. r‘l =
] . :53 ‘ETD‘
- | allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: B O
 Section 1. Complainant _ A . 1 ==
Your Name . Daytime Telephone Number N'r - ™ %
J?F\/ Loward Pnu‘(ﬁev b9~ G285~ | P
i Mailing Address '
11940 Unien Ave
'i Civ State Zip
ﬁa/uToN HNurbor. I 7022
{ Section 2. Alleged Violator
i Name
JaHEes H-\c. L)TOL\}e/r Loy :)‘A u.\io’err Je,
Meiling Address (/Lj r /
rj all st
..... State Zip
B'Z/JIOM Haebor M 49022
| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) J

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:
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i Section 4. Certification (Requifed) ‘ __i

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X Ko Gl Tt DeC. [ 2013

Signature of Complainant Date /

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) ]

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

_Di Onel R GisTere A Lo M
jf Afé’)T_ Eide lQNﬂA/c nl_STrle r-dedr

DiD weT File Findnconl SToTe upent T
D D NBr IC‘IQI\)‘T'\‘C\/ Loho PA:& -pv,/- /‘-*/xﬂﬁe/':)»/ (:c)p//ﬂi{/ﬁfu 6c,'J it

/Puc):@ Titge At /053 Ladp.

?@\f W“Ju@/ Dec //MZO/.?

Signature of Complainant

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files 2 complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
t0 $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

" Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011
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StaTE oF MICHIGAN
RuTHE JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
- DEPARTMENT OF STATE
o LansmNne

February 3, 2014

Edward Pinkney
1940 Union Avenue
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022

Dear Rev. Pinkney:

The Department of State received a tesponse to the complaint you filed against James Hightower
and Tony Saunders II, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an
enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are requiréd to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. .

Smglerely,
(/q o A [é,m/««lﬁwax
' Lor A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State
c: James Hightower
Tony Saunders II

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos ¢ (517) 373-2540




January 5,2014

Lori A. Bourbonais 04 JRNES R 21

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

Re: Response to complaint filed by Edward Pinkney
Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

Having never been involved with a ballot question campaign before, I was unaware of the
necessity to register the Ballot Question Committee. I certainly should have done some research
before getting involved, because it is always my intent to be in compliance and of course hind
sight is 20/20. However, when this was brought to my attention I immediately went to the ,
Berrien County Clerk’s office on December 11, 2013. I properly registered the Ballot Question
Committee, accurately filed all pre and post-election contributions and expenditures, paid
registration cost and all late fees.

Mr. Pinkney’s filing of this complaint I am sure is a result of being a sore loser in the November
2013 election, to the point of making false accusations throughout our community and in print
for which I am now in the process of seeking legal action against him. He has also recently
initiated a recall against me, so this complaint came as no real surprise it just adds to the number
of his slanderous attacks. But that is no excuse for me not understanding campaign regulations,
for which in this though late, I received a good education on regulations in campaigning for a
ballot question, and paid for it in late fees through this process.

For future campaignsA if involved timely and proper registratiori will certainly be followed. The
Ballot Question Committee identification number assigned by Berrien County is 140585. Thank
you, as my hope this matter is now clear.

Sincerely,

i




Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION RECEIPT

AND
COMMITTEE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ASSIGNMENT
BERRIEN COUNTY
i | o . -
MOVE BENTON HARBOR FORWARD
200 WALLST L .
BENTON HARBOR, MI 49022 :
L _

Original Statement of Organization --- Acknowledgement of Receipt

This acknowledges receipt of the Original Statement of Organization from the committee
named above.

Date Received: December 11, 2013

Committee ldenti}fication Number Aséignment

The identification number appearing below has been assigned to your committee. This number
must be used on each page of all subsequent statements, reports, correspondence ~or other
communications filed or submitted by your committee. o

' USE THlS NUM LEEDOCUMENTS
140585

\___/
/%}q / %V\/ 12/11/2013
Slgnature Date

Filing Official:

[T] Secretary of State
[X] County Clerk ~

Authority granted under P.A. 388 of 1976
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Michigan Department of State . Reset Form
Campaign Finance Complaint Form :

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated

the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended MCL
169.201 ef seq.).

D =S
- . P —_=
Please print or type all information. i 2 mE
P2 — _:;:O
| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: b =) —:
=2 031%—_—;
 Section 1. Complamant . L m=2
b = ()
: Your Name i Daytime Telephorie Number R . %
RBEV Fowaed P:ukﬂe.a/ REG-G25~6ec ] P
’\’IailmOAc}dms :
State Zip
;Bé’//\.lau Hﬁf‘bof ' | | /24 ‘/‘70?-9\
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
JAHES H'C.I’ITOU)«L(‘ Tony -LS’AuA/o,e,rr e,
Mailipg Address /
-g all st
State Zip
(BIZAJIOM Naebor , M “HF0223

: Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)




StATE OF MICHIGAN
 RuTe JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsiNG

February 14, 2014
The Honorable James Hightower |
Tony Saunders II -
200 Wall Street
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022
Dear Mayor Hightower and Mr. Saunders:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Edward Pinkney, which

relates to purported violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA

388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 60
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. Rev. Pinkney’s complaint remains under investigation at this
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of
the complaint. :

Sincerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State
c: Edward Pinkney ‘

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540




" Stare oF Micmican
RuTa JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansme

February 3, 2014

Edward Pinknéy
1940 Union Avenue
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022

Dear Rev. Pinkney:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against James Hightower
and Tony Saunders II, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an
enclosure with this letter. ' ’

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are requiréd to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincgrely,
\g;,“ ;/4‘\ éég 2SSV B

Lon A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: James Hightower
Tony Saunders II

) BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR - 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos ¢ (517) 373-2540 . :
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February 7, 2014

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Secretary of
Department of State

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

Mr. James Hightower failed to comply with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.
Mr. James Hightower failed to report a $4,000 contribution from Mr. Jeff Noel
Vice-President of Whirlpool Corporation. He has failed to include the financial
Contribution from Mr. Jeff Noel and maybe others.

Contribution mean a payment, gift, subscription, assessment, expenditure,
contract, payment for service, dues, advance, forbearance, loan, or donation of
money or anything of ascertainable monetary value, or a transfer of anything of
ascertainable monetary value to a person, made for the purpose of influencing
the nomination or election of a candidate, for the qualification, passage, or
election of a candidate, or for the qualification of a new political party.

Contribution includes the full purchase price of tickets or payment of an
attendance fee for events such as dinners, luncheons, rallies, testimonials, and
other than the individual’s own on behalf of that individual’s candidacy; the
granting of discounts or rebates by broadcast media and newspapers not
extended on an equal basis to all candidates for the same office; and the
endorsing or guaranteeing of a loan for the amount the endorser or guarantor is
liable. ‘

It is the policy of this state that a public body shall maintain strict neutrality in
each election and that a public body or person acting on behalf of a public body
shall not attempt to influence the outcome of an election held in the state, if
there is a perceived ambiguity in the interpretation of section 57, that section
shall be constructed to best effectuate the policy of strict neutrality by a public
body in an election. '

Mr. James Hightower has failed to comply with the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act; he has failed to report all contributions and he failed to maintain neutrality




In the election. | am requesting a complete investigation.

Please allow me to thank you in advance.

Sincerely

/ -
Edward Pinkney




el -

StaTE OF MICHIGAN
- RurHE JOoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Lansmng
May 8, 2014
The Honorable James Hightower
Tony Saunders II
200 Wall Street

Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022

Dear Mayor Hightower and Mr. Saunders:

The Department of State (Department) has completed 1ts investigation of the campaign fmance
complaint filed against you by Edward Pinkney, concerning alleged violations of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns
the disposition of Rev. Pinkney’s complaint, which was filed on December 11, 2013. Mayor
Hightower filed an answer on J anuary 15,2014, and Rev. Pinkney ﬁled a rebuttal statement on
February 12,.2014.

The registration and reportmg reqmrements of the MCFA apply to any “committee,” which is
defined as “a person**who receives contributions or makes expenditures for the purpose of
influencing or attempting to influence the action of voters for or against . . . the qualification,
passage, or defeat of a ballot question, if contributions received total $500.00 or more in a
calendar year or expenditures made total $500:00 or more in a calendar yeér.’f MCL 169.203(4).

Under the Act, a committee is required to file a statement of organization within 10 days of its
formation. MCL 169.224(1). The failure to timely file a statement of organization may result in
the assessment of late filing fees or, in extreme circumstances, the filing of misdemeanor
charges. d. The failure to file a single campaign statement may trigger late ﬁhng fees. MCL
169.234(5). In certain circumstances, the failure to file a campaign statement may constitute a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.234(6).

Rev. Pinkney alleged that you acted together to raise money; purchase signs, door knockers,
flyers, and radio time; and rent campaign space. As evidence, Rev. Pinkney submitted copies of
a picture of a sign which states “VOTE YES to Move Benton Harbor Forward TUESDAY MAY
7,2013 SPECIAL MILLAGE ELECTION [.]” Rev. Pinkney further alleged that you received a
contribution in the amount of $4, OOO OO from Jeff Noel, but no evidence was provided to
substantiate this allegation.

! The word “person” is defined as “a business, individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate,
business trust, labor organization, company, corporation, association, comnnttee or any other organization or group
‘of persons acting jointly.” MCL 169.211(1). .

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING. - 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
. www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540 .




James Hightower
Tony Saunders II
May 8, 2014
Page 2

In response, Mr. Hightower stated that “it is always [his] intent to be in compliance” with MCFA
and that after issues regarding the committee were brought to his attention, he “immediately
went to the Berrien County Clerk’s® office” and “properly registered the Ballot Question
‘Committee, accurately filed all pre and post-election contribution and expenditures, paid
registration cost[s] and all late fees.”

The Department confirmed with the Berrien County Clerk that Mr. Hightower filed a Statement
of Organization, filed pre- and post-election eampa1gn statements, and pa1d the associated late-
filing fees on December 11, 2013 — which was prior to Mr. Hightower receiving notice from the
Department of the complamt

In his rebuttal statement, Rev. Pinkney also alleged that Mr. Hightower “failed to maintain
neutrality in the election” in violation of section 57 of the Act. The Act prohibits a public
official from expending public money or using public resources to further the qualification,
passage, or defeat of a ballot question. MCL 169.257(1). However, there are several narrow
exceptions to section 57, one of which is for “[a]n elected or appointed public official . . . who,
when not acting for a public body but is on her or her own personal time, is expressing his or her
own personal views, is expending his or her own personal funds, or is providing his or her own
personal volunteer services.” MCL 169.257(1)(f). Absent any evidence that would support a
reason to believe that Mr. Hightower used public funds to further the passage or defeat of the
ballot question, this portion of Rev. Pinkney’s complaint is dismissed.

Additionally, no evidence has been provided to support a reason to believe that Mr. Saunders
was required to form a ballot question committee. Therefore, the complaint against Mr.
Saunders is dismissed.

The Department finds that the evidence supports a conclusmn that Mr. nghtower was reqmred
to file a Statement of Organization and Pre- and Post-Election campaign statements for the Move
Benton Harbor Forward committee. All three statements were filed on December 11, 2013. The
Berrien County Clerk appropriately assessed late filing fees in the amount of $1,300.00 ($300 for
late-filed Statement of Organization and $500.00 each for late-filed pre- and post-election
campaign statements). The Berrien County Clerk has conﬁrmed that the Committee has paid in
full the $1,300.00 in late- ﬁlmg fees.

Based on the foregoing, the Department finds that there may be reason to believe that the Move
Benton Harbor Forward committee (Committee) violated the MCFA by failing to timely file its
Statement of Organization and pre- and post-election statements. Having made this
determination, the Department is required by law to attempt to resolve this matter informally. /d.

First, the Department acknowledges that the Committee has now filed its Statement of
Orgamza’aon and Pre- and Post-Election statements with the Berrien County Clerk. The

2 A ballot question committee supporting or opposing a ballot question to be voted upon in a single county files its
statement of organization and campaign statements with that county clerk. MCL 169.236(2).




James Hightower
Tony Saunders IT
May 8, 2014
Page 3

Department further acknowledges that the Berrien County Clerk has assessed the Committee the
. statutory late filing fees, and that the Committee has paid the fees in full. While the Committee’s
Pre- and Post-Election campaign statements appear to contain imperfect disclosures, all
expendlmres for which the Department has evidence appear to be disclosed. Any further
concerns or questions regarding these statements need to be addressed with the Berrien County
Clerk.

However, the Department also notes that according to the Committee’s late-filed reports, the
April 19, 2013 $1,094.98 expenditure for yard signs was required to be disclosed prior to the
May 7, 2013 election. The failure to disclose this expenditure prior to the election deprived the
public of any meaningful pre-election disclosure of who paid for the signs. _

The Department offers to resolve Rev. Pinkney’s complaint against you through execution of the -
enclosed conciliation agreement, which requires that you pay a $200.00 civil fine to the State of
Michigan for failing to disclose prior to the election. If you are inclined to execute the
conciliation agreement, please return the original signed document and payment of the
$200.00 civil fine to this office on or before June 9, 2014. Payment of the civil fine must be
made by check or money order payable to the State of Michigan; please include the notation,
“Conciliation Agreement, Attn: Bureau of Elections” on your check or money order.

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve this complaint informally, it is
required by MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to refer the matter to the Attorney General with a request that
he prosecute the Committee, Mr. Hightower, or both for the misdemeanor offenses of failing to -
file a Statement of Organization for more than 30 days and failure campaign statements for more
than 7 days, or commence an administrative hearing to enforce the civil penalties provided by
law. “If after a hearing the secretary of state determines that a violation of this act has occurred,
the secretary of state may issue an order requiring the person to pay a civil fine equal to triple the
amount of the improper contribution or expenditure plus not more than $1,000. 00 for each
violation.” MCL 169.215(11).

Sincerely, }
Yoy A Boiubomicrs

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State
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StatE oF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Lansmng
In the Matter of:
James Hightower S dESAETImt TS S d
200 Wall Street s detdnil-d DS 210
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022 ne ToTemEEe
Committee ID - 140585
¢ : /
CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

Pursuant to MCL §169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaigﬁ Finance Act (the Act), MCL
§169.201 et seq.', the Secretary of State and James High;cower and the Move Benton Harbor
Forward committee (Respondent) hereby enter into a conciliation agreement with respect to
certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited by the Act.

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be a reason to believe that Respondent
violated MCL §169.224(1) by failing to timely file a Statement of Organization.

The Secretary of State further alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondent
violated MCL §169.234 by failing to timely file 2013 Pre- and Post-Election campaign
statements. |

Therefore, Respondent hereby voluntarily enters into this conciliation agreement and
assures the Secretary of State that he will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to
implement the Act. | |

By exeéuting this conciliation agreement, Respondent certifies that he has paid.in full a
$200.00 civil fine by check or money order payablevto the State of Michigan. |

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540 .




James Hightower . o
Conciliation Agreement '
Page 2
The Secretary of State énd Respondent further agree that this agreement is in effect and
‘ enforceable for four years from the date it is sigﬁed by the Secretary of State or her duly
authorized fepresentative.
The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agree’mént, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further éction by the Secre;[ary of State with respect to thé
- alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that the comblaint and investi gation
that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings,
except pursuant to this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement will not prevent
the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agréement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that Respondent’s p,erformanée
under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, when signed,

shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State.




. - James Hightower

Conciliation Agreement
"Page 3

The Secretary of State and Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this

“agreement on the date below.

RUTH JOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

Chrigtopher M. Thomas, Director
Bureau\of Elections

Date: S l/ 2_7/ oY

RESPONDENTS

m%w {%/’f/

ighto'wer,(’i“ reasurer
Mox'e Benton Harbor Forward




